### COUNTY OF SAN MATEO Departmental Correspondence

Date: July 31, 2001

Hearing Date: August 21, 2001

TO:

Honorable Board of Supervisors

FROM:

Maureen D. Borland, Director, Human Services Agency

Yyonne Frazier, Administrator, Alcohol and Drug Services

**SUBJECT:** 

Third Amendment to the Two-Year (FY 2000-01, FY 2001-02) Agreement with

Asian American Recovery Services

#### RECOMMENDATION

Adopt a resolution authorizing the execution of a third amendment to the two-year (FY 2000-01, FY 2001-02) Agreement with Asian American Recovery Services.

#### **Background**

On July 11, 2000, the Board adopted a resolution that authorized the execution of a two-year agreement with Asian American Recovery Services, in the amount of \$286,926, for the provision of alcohol and drug treatment services; and authorized the Human Services Agency (HSA) Director to execute amendments and minor modifications during the initial two-year period, not to exceed \$25,000. As was the case with many of the alcohol and drug treatment providers, Asian American Recovery Services was awarded both one-year (FY 2000-01) and two-year (FY 2000-01, FY 2001-02) agreements.

The first amendment to the two-year agreement with Asian American Recovery Services added new intensive outpatient services in the amount of \$380,000 for the term of the agreement. The first amendment was executed by the Board of Supervisors on February 13, 2001. The total amended contract obligation under the first amendment was \$666,926.

The second amendment to the two-year agreement with Asian American Recovery Services decreased the CalWORKs nonresidential treatment services and funding by \$19,466 for the term of the agreement. The second amendment was executed by the Director of the Human Services Agency on February 26, 2001. The total amended contract obligation under the second amendment was \$647,460.

#### Discussion

This third amendment adds the ten percent Cost of Doing Business Increase (COBI) which was approved by the Board on June 25, 2001. The total amount of the COBI included in this third amendment for FY 2001-02 is \$32,274. The total amended contract obligation under this third amendment is \$679,734.

Honorable Board of Supervisors
Third Amendment to the Two-Year Agreement
With Asian American Recovery Services

Page 2

Also included in this third amendment is the Equal Benefits Compliance, Violation of Nondiscrimination, and Outcome Based Management language which has been added for FY 2001-02.

County Counsel has approved the resolution and amendment as to form.

#### Fiscal Impact

The term of the third amendment is from July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002. This third amendment adds a \$32,274 COBI. The total COBI obligation comes from County General funds and is budgeted in the Alcohol and Drug Services preliminary budget for FY 2001-02.

Jane Marks, ext. 6418 cc: Penny Bennett, Deputy County Counsel

3AARS2.wpd

RESOLUTION NO.	

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \* \*

#### RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE TWO-YEAR (FY 2000-01, FY 2001-02) AGREEMENT WITH ASIAN AMERICAN RECOVERY SERVICES

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2000, the County of San Mateo entered into an agreement with Asian American Recovery Services for the furnishing of alcohol and drug treatment services as set forth in that agreement; and

WHEREAS, on February 13, 2001, and February 26, 2001, first and second amendments to the two-year agreement with Asian American Recovery Services were executed; and

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties to further amend the two-year agreement; and

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of a third amendment to the twoyear agreement with Asian American Recovery Services and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the third amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the President of this Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said third amendment to the two-year agreement with Asian American Recovery Services for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

# THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE TWO YEAR AGREEMENT WITH ASIAN AMERICAN RECOVERY SERVICES FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this	day of,	2001,
by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO (he	ereinafter called "County" ASIAN	
AMERICAN RECOVERY SERVICES (hereinafter	called "Contractor").	
WITNESSE	TH .	

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2000 the parties hereto entered into a two-year agreement for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on February 13, 2001 and February 26, 2001 the parties hereto entered into first and second amendments to the two-year agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and clarify that Agreement:

CHANGE #1: Insert: Exhibit C, Outcome Based Management and Budgeting Responsibilities, and Attachment 7: Equal Benefits Compliance into Section 1 of the body of the Agreement.

CHANGE #2: Amend Paragraph 3.A. <u>Maximum Amount</u> to read as follows:

#### 3. Payments.

A. Maximum Amount. In full consideration of Contractor's performance of the services described in Exhibits A and B, the amount that County shall be obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$679,734) for the contract term. The maximum County contract obligation shall not change even if the estimated other revenue changes. The maximum County obligation stated in this section is based on the following projections:

July 1, 2000 - June 30, 2001							
Org#s:	74136	74132	74136	74136	74136	74136	
Acct#s:	6163	6163	6163	6163	6163	6163	
	NNA	Cal-	CntyTrt.	Cnty	Cnty	Cnty	7/1/00-
	Non-	WORKs	Treat.	Fund	Inten OP	Inten.	6/30/01
	res.	Nonres.	Readi.	Nonres.	Start-up**	<u>OP***</u>	TOTAL
Total Estimated Gross Program Costs	\$92,730	\$1,000	\$19,075	\$20,925	\$7,257	\$184,458	\$325,445
*Less Estimated Other Revenue	\$ -0-	\$ -0-	\$ -0-	\$ -0-	\$ -0-	\$ 1,715	\$ 1,715
Maximum County Contract Obligation	\$92,730	\$1,000	\$19,075	\$20,925	\$7,257	\$182,743	\$323,730

July 1, 2001-June 30, 2002						
Org#s:	74136	74132	74136	74136	74136	
Acct#s:	6163	6163	6163	6163	6163	
	NNA	Cal-	CntyTrt.	Cnty	Cnty	7/1/01-
	Non-	WORKs	Treat.	Fund	Inten.	6/30/02
	Res.	Nonres.	Readi.	Nonres.	<u>OP</u>	TOTAL
Total Estimated Gross Program Costs	\$105,603	\$1,000	\$20,983	\$23,018	\$210,600	\$361,204
*Less Estimated Other Revenue	\$ 3,600	\$ -0-	\$ -0-	\$ -0-	\$ 1,600	\$ 5,200
Maximum County Contract Obligation	\$102,003	\$1,000	\$20,983	\$23,018	\$209,000	\$356,004

CHANGE #3: Insert Sections D and E into Paragraph 7 of the body of the agreement to read as follows:

**D.** Equal Benefits Compliance. With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of employee benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a spouse, and shall accurately complete and execute Attachment 7, the Equal Benefits Compliance form, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

#### E. <u>Violation of the Non-Discrimination Provisions.</u>

- 1. Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this Agreement and subject the Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County Manager, including but not limited to:
  - a) Termination of this Agreement;
- b) Disqualification of the Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County Contract for a period of up to 3 years;
  - c) Liquidated damages of \$2,500 per violation;
- d) Imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as determined by the County Manager.
- 2. To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the authority to:
- a) Examine Contractor's employment records with respect to compliance with this paragraph;
- b) Set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contract between Contractor and County.

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within 30 days of such filing, provided that within such 30 days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the

complainant, a copy of such complaint and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of their response to the complaint when filed.

#### CHANGE #4: Amend Section I.C.1.. in Exhibit A to read as follows:

- 1. County shall pay Contractor as follows:
  - a. County shall pay Contractor SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS and FIFTY CENTS (\$7,727.50) per month, not to exceed NINETY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS (\$92,730) for the period July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2001.
  - b. In addition, County shall pay Contractor EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND TWENTY-FIVE CENTS (\$8,500.25) per month, not to exceed ONE HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND THREE DOLLARS (\$102,003) for the period July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002.

#### CHANGE #5: Amend Section I.C.1. in Exhibit B to read as follows:

- 1. County shall pay Contractor as follows:
  - a. County shall pay Contractor ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-THREE DOLLARS AND SEVENTY-FIVE CENTS (\$1,743.75) per month not to exceed TWENTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$20,925) for the period July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2001.
  - b. In addition, County shall pay Contractor ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN DOLLARS AND SIXTEEN CENTS (\$1,918.16) per month not to exceed TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND EIGHTEEN DOLLARS (\$23,018) for the period July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002.

#### CHANGE #6: Amend Section II.C.1. in Exhibit B to read as follows:

- 1. County shall pay Contractor as follows:
  - a. County shall pay Contractor ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE DOLLARS AND FIFTY-EIGHT CENTS (\$1,589.58) per month, not to exceed NINETEEN THOUSAND SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$19,075) for the period July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2001.
  - b. In addition, County shall pay Contractor ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND FIFTY-EIGHT CENTS (\$1,748.58) per month, not to exceed TWENTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE DOLLARS (20,983) for the period July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002.

#### CHANGE #7: Amend Section III.E.3. in Exhibit B to read as follows:

3. On-going services July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002:

County shall pay Contractor SEVENTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS AND SIXTY-SIX CENTS (\$17,416.66) per month, not to exceed TWO HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$209,000) for the period July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that:

- 1. The Agreement of July 11, 2000, as amended on February 13, 2001, and February 26, 2001 is further amended accordingly.
- 2. This Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original Agreement and subject to all provisions therein.
- 3. All provisions of the original Agreement, and subsequent Amendments, including references to audit and fiscal management requirements otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be binding on all parties hereto.
- 4. All provisions of the original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement of July 11, 2000, the first amendment of February 13, 2001, and second amendment of February 26, 2001 be amended accordingly.

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written.

	, ,	
		COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
	Ву:	Michael D. Nevin, President Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo
	Date	:
ATTEST:		
Clerk of Said Board		
Date:		
		ASIAN AMERICAN RECOVERY SERVICES
		By: JOE LAPING, Prog. Manage Name, Title - please print
		Oloping Signature
		Date: $\frac{7/25/01}{}$
		Contractor's Tax I.D. No94-3007538 _

3AARS2.wpd

#### EXHIBIT C

#### Outcome Based Management and Budgeting Responsibilities ASIAN AMERICAN RECOVERY SERVICES July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002

#### Contractor's Responsibilities:

Engage in activities and supply information required to implement the County's Outcome-Based Management and Budgeting (OBM) initiative. Activities include, but are not limited to:

- A. Attending planning and informational meetings;
- B. Developing program performance and outcome measurements;
- C. Collecting and submitting data necessary to fulfill measurement requirements;
- D. Participating in technical assistance and training events offered by the Human Services Agency and seeking technical assistance and training necessary to fulfill measurement requirements;
- E. Participating in a review of performance and outcome information;
- F. Complying with OBM Implementation Guidelines as specified in memos released by the Human Service Agency.

#### Human Services Agency's (HSA) Responsibilities

- A. Provide technical assistance and support to assist Contractor's implementation of the County's Outcome-Based Management and Budgeting (OBM) initiative.
- B. Issue and review OBM Implementation Guidelines.
- C. Conduct review of performance and outcome information.

ExhibH.wpd

### COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

### **Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form**

I Vendor Identification	n							
Name of Contractor:	ASIAN AMERICAN	RECOVERY SERVICES I	VC.					
Contact Person:	JEFF MORI	JEFF MORI						
Address:	965 MISSION ST.	SUITE 325						
	S. F. CA 9410	3						
Phone Number:	(415) 541-9285	Fax Number: (4)	5)541-9986					
Il Employees								
Does the Contractor	have any employees?	× Yes No						
Does the Contractor	provide benefits to spou	ses of employees?	× Yes No					
*If the a	answer-to one or both of the a	bove is no, please skip to	Section IV.*	•				
III Equal Benefits Con	npliance (Check one)							
employees with  Yes, the Contract in lieu of equal b  No, the Contract	tor does not comply. is under a collective barg	ees with domestic part a cash equivalent pay	ners. ment to eligible emplo	yees				
IV Declaration								
	ty of perjury under the la that I am authorized to b			ng is				
Executed this _18th	ay of MAY , 2001 at	SAN FRANCISCO, C.	CA					
	1	(City)	(State)					
# 6/bnature		Name (Please	e Print)					
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	<u> </u>	94_3007538 Contractor Tax Identi	fication Number					

## COUNTY OF SAN MATEO Departmental Correspondence

Date: October 30, 2000

TO: Priscilla Harris-Morse, Risk Manager									
FROM:	Jane Marks, Alcohol and Drug Services Fax: 802-6440; Phone: 802-6418; Pony: HSA202PE								
SUBJECT:	SUBJECT: Contract Insurance Approval								
CONTRACTO	OR: Asian American F	Recovery Servi	ces .						
DOES CONTRACTOR TRAVEL? IF YES, WHAT PERCENT OF CONTACTED TIME? Yes DUTIES: Provide nonresidential alcohol and drug treatment services.									
INSURANCE	COVERAGE:	Amount	Approve	Waive	Modify				
Comprehensiv	ve Liability Additional Insured	\$3M		<u>·</u>	<del></del>				
Automobile L	iability	_\$1M_							
Professional I	iability	\$3M	<u></u>	<del></del>					
Workers' Con	npensation No employees	Statutory	<u></u>						

Signature: Mulla Morse
Risk Management

Insform.wp

Remarks/Comments:

PRO	DUO		ing and the second seco	THIS CER	TIFICATE IS ISSI	JED AS & MATTER OF	FINE	ORMATION ERTIFICATE		
Ernest Bloomfield & Associates Rehabilitation & Recovery Insurance Agency, Inc. 22 Battery Street, Suite 503 San Francisco, Ca. 94119			HOLDER	HOLDER THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.  COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE  COMPANY PHILADELPHIA INSURANCE COMPANIES  A						
INS	RED	ASIAN AMERICAN RE 965 MISSION STREE	ECOVERY SERVICES INC.	COMPANY L	HARTFORD INSI	JRANCE COMPANY				
	-	SAN FRANCISCO, CA		COMPANA	EVEREST NATIO	NAL INSURANCE CO	MP	ANY		
				COMPANY D						
As to	7   	NDICATED, NOTWITHETANDING CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OF	POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW I ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITI R MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFOR OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITE SHOWN MAY	on of any contr Ded 5 y the polic	act or other do Nes described he	cument with respect t Rein is subject to all t	OW	HICH THIS		
CC LTR		type of incurance	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DDYY)	ымп	rs			
	GE	VERAL LIABILITY				GENERAL AGGREGATE	15	3,000,00		
A	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	PHPG 123 326	09-20-00	09-20-01	PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGO	2	3,000,		
		CLAIMS MADE X DECUR		33 23 33	1	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	2	1,000,0		
		OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT				EACH OCCURRENCE	5	1,000		
					}	FIRE DAMAGE (ANY OND FIRE)	3	100		
				·		MED EXP (Any one person)	5	5,0		
A	LUA	OMOBILE HABILITY ANY AUTO	PHPG 123 3 <b>2</b> 6	09-20-00	09-20-01	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	6	1,000,0		
	X	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Pcf person)	6			
	X	HIRED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY	5			
	X	NON-OWNED AUTOE				(Pernocident)	•			
						PROPERTY DAMAGE	s			
	GA	RAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - BA ACCIDENT	5			
		ANY AUTO				DTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:				
						EACH ACCIDENT	3			
						ABGREGATE	8			
	EX	CESS LIABILITY				EACH DOOURRENCE	5	<del></del>		
		UMBRELLA PORM				AGGREGATE	5			
	_	OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM					6			
	wo	RKER'S DOMPENGATION AND			,	X STATUTORY LIMITS	<u> </u>	<b>-</b> , =		
C		PLOYERS' LIABILITY	3900010045-011	01-27-01	01-27-02	EACH ACCIDENT	S	1.000		
		PROPRIETORY	EVIDENCE ONLY			DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	ε	1,000		
		RTNERS/EXECUTIVE EXCL		·		DISEASE. EACH EMPLOYES	2	1,000		
A	1 .	OFESSIONAL LIABILITY	PHPG 123 328	08-20-00	09-20-01	\$1,000,000 OCCUR \$2,000,000, - AGGRE		ICE		
В	EN	PLOYEE DISHONESTY	57 BDD AG2548	01-05-01	01-05-02	\$475,000. LIMIT	· <b></b>			
		PTION OF OPERATIONS LEGISLICATIONS						<del></del> -		
'5	UBJ	ECT TO 10 DAYS NOTICE	OF CANCELLATION FOR NON-P	PAYMENT OF PI	REMIUM. THE C	ERTIFICATE HOLDE	₹, JT	s .		
0	FIC	ers, agents and empl	OYEES ARE NAMED AS ADDITIO	NAL INSURED.	as their inter	RESTS MAY APPEAR.	٠.			
) (="						One programme to the state of t	PRO NEW AND			
			The second of th		YOF THE ABOVE DE	BCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN		D BREDDE		
		CITY & COUNTY OF	SAN MATEO	EXPIRATION	DATE THEREOF, TH	de Jebuing Company Will I The Certificate Holder N	NDE	WOR TO		
				MIT EARLIS	PETRICIAN NUMBETA	i the curtificate molder n ICE shall impose no oblig	AMED	TO THE !:		
		•	×	1						
		•		AUTHORIZED RE	PRESENTATIVE	MPANY, ITS ADENTS OR	- KEP'			
L				JERNESTABLE	DOMEROE A	Om. 1.1	$\bigcirc$			
ATVX.	300			THE STATE OF THE S		LAVIDA VAPY	<u> </u>	<del></del> , .		
			A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR			Contraction Contra	-100	PORTE AL		